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Union Pacific to Bryce 

 

1- [Utah Parks Company]. 

Bryce Canyon from 

Inspiration Point: Bryce 

Canyon National Park, 

reached via Union Pacific 

Railroad. [Omaha, NE]: 

Union Pacific Railroad, 

(c.1940). [44 cm x 31 cm] 

color poster. Near fine 

condition in nice original 

U.P. frame [51 cm 37 cm] 

that has a label at the foot 

of the back of the frame. 

This bright image was 

likely produced from a 

photochrome, and was 

produced to promote trips 

from the Utah Parks 

Company, which was a 

subsidiary of U.P. 

"The Spires of Bryce 

Canyon from Inspiration 

Point. Bryce Canyon 

National Park, Utah. There 

are whole cities of such 

spires in Bryce, their bases 

tinted with a deep rose, 

their tips glittering in 

brilliant frost-white. Bryce 

Canyon is one of the most 

spectacular sights ever 

beheld by man. Bryce 

Canyon National Park is quickly reached from East or West by the fast trains of the Union Pacific. Bryce is 

one of fifteen Western Nation Parks reached by the Union Pacific System, over its own lines or via direct 

rail steamer connections. The National Parks, set aside by Congress for your enjoyment, are yours. See 

them. In planning a National Park vacation, you'll usually find the Union Pacific the logical route to use." 

- paper label on the reverse. 

$450 



Colorado River and Island in the Sky from Dead Horse 

 

 

 

2- Gerdts, Joern W. Colorado River 3000 feet below, as seen from Dead Horse Point. Salt Lake City. B/W 

photograph [17.5 cm x 23 cm] Image is near fine and has strong contrasts. Gerdts hand stamp on the 

reverse. Typed label taped on the reverse. 

Dramatic shot of the Colorado River from Dead Horse Point, with Island in the Sky district of Canyonlands 

in the background. 

Nice shot of redrock country, from the noted ski photographer, Joern Gerdts, who before his time in 

Aspen and Telluride, worked in Salt Lake (1946-48) with his wife, Louise. 

$65 

 

 



Family Portrait in Garden of the Gods 

 

 

 

3- Paul Goerke. [Balanced Rock]. Colorado Springs, CO: Paul Goerke, (c.1900). Boudoir albumen cabinet 

card [19 cm x 11 cm] On a cream mount [20.5 cm x 13 cm] with the photographer's hand stamp on the 

reverse in red ink. Near fine with strong contrasts. 

Nice image of a family(?) in front of Balanced Rock, with the mother and daughter each on a donkey, and 

the father standing behind them.   

Short manuscript note on the reverse: "Balance Rock. Garden of the Gods Colorado" 

$125 

 

 



Abandoned Scofield 

 

 

 

4- Ayre, John R. [Denver & Rio Grande Locomotive]. Scofield, UT: (c.1900). Albumen photograph [12.5 

cm x 17 cm] on a gray mount [20 cm x 25 cm] 'John R. Ayre Scofield Utah' stamped on mount beneath 

image. Light wear to mount, with pin hole at head near center. 

Image shows an abandoned locomotive. On the reverse of the mount in pencil: "D+RG #532 Baldwin c/v 

11717 prob. at Scofield c.1905"  

$50 

 

 

 



Bingham Steam Shovel by Shipler 

 

 

 

5- [Shipler, Harry]. [Boston Consolidated Marion Shovel]. [Salt Lake City]: [Shipler Commercial 

Photographers], [November, 1906]. Large format gelatin silver photograph [20 cm x 24 cm] on a plain 

mount [ cm x cm] Very good. Strong contrasts. 

Image of the Marion Steam Shovel Model 91, in use by the Boston Consolidated Mining Company, along 

with a steam engine on parallel tracks. Utah Copper and Boston Consolidated merged after their 

separate surface operations approached each other in 1906.  

"Harry Shipler probably knew as much about photography as anyone in this state--or a dozen states, for 

that matter--for he was a pioneer in the art. The principles of photography had, of course, been 

discovered before he was born, but he was taking excellent pictures long before such refinements as light 

meters or fast film was available." - Shipler's obituary Salt Lake Tribune. 

$275 



Park City Hoist House 

 

 

 

6- Carter, Charles W. Ontario Mine, Hoisting Works. Salt Lake City: C.W. Carter, (c.1885). Stereoview. 

Albumen photograph [8.5 cm x 16 cm] on a Carter / 'Stereoscopic Gems' orange mount [9 cm x 17.5 cm]. 

Manuscript note in red ink beneath the image: "[Park City (Ontario) Mines 1885]." Another note on the 

reverse in red and blue ink: "Park City - Mine Utah. Albert went down to the 1200 ft. level 1885. [20 Mi 

ESE Salt Lake] Dallas Texas 10/4/58 200" Image is sunned. 

Nice image of the hoist at William Randolph Hearst's Ontario Mine, in Park City, Utah. Park City mining 

images are uncommon.   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Brigham Getting Loose on His 70th 

 

 

 

7- Brigham Young [70th Birthday]. [Salt Lake City]: June 1, 1871. Carte de visite. Albumen [8.5 cm x 5.5 

cm] photograph on a plain cream mount [10 cm x 6 cm]. Title in ink beneath image. Image is sun faded. 

Photograph taken of Brigham Young on his 70th birthday, by either C.R. Savage, C.W. Carter or Edward 

Martin. This image is very similar (clothes and pose) to the images taken on his 70th birthday in 'Brigham 

Young: Images of a Mormon Prophet' by Holzapfel and Shupe. (pg. 236-241) 

"Thursday, June 1, 1871...Pres. Y[oung] accompanied by G.A. S[mith] went to Savage's Carter's and 

Martin's galleries and sat for likenesses. He sat eighteen times for his likenesses." - Historian's Office 

Journal. 

$150 



Salt Lake Promo Piece in Underground Days 

 

 

8- Salt Lake Chamber of Commerce. Salt Lake City: 

A Sketch of Utah's Wonderful Resources. Chicago: 

Rand McNally & Co., 1888. First Edition. 96pp. 

Octavo [22 cm] Green printed wrappers. Better 

than very good. 

Illustrated with 29 full page images, mostly 

photographs, mostly by C.R. Savage, including 

three Salt Lake Temple construction images.  

Chamber of Commerce produced work, touting the positive aspects of Salt Lake City to an East Coast 

audience. At the time of this work's publication the Edmunds-Tucker Act had taken effect, the LDS 

Church's assets had been seized, and the leadership of the LDS Church was in hiding, fearing 

imprisonment. 

"Nothing is needed to insure a prosperous future to Salt Lake but to make known to the outside world 

the extraordinary opportunities here afforded for the employment of Capital and the exercise of 

intelligence, with promises of renumeration not found elsewhere. No one has examined the possibilities, 

or who has enjoyed the natural amenities of life in Salt Lake City, has ever been disappointed." - from the 

preface. Flake/Draper 7489.   

$75 

 

 

 

 

 



 

First Spanish of Burton’s City of the Saints 

 

9- Burton, Richard F. Viaje al Pais de Los Mormones [The City of the Saints, 

and Across the Rocky Mountains to California]. Madrid: Imprenta de la 

Galeria Literaria, 1872. First Spanish Edition. Two volumes set (complete) 

bound together. 127, 127pp. Sextodecimo [16.5 cm] Modern red leather 

decorative gilt stamping to boards, and gilt stamped bands and labels on the 

backstrip. Gilt dentelles. Original yellow illustrated wrappers bound in. Near 

fine. 

Translation of selected portions of Burton's 'The City of the Saints, and Across 

the Rocky Mountains to California," first published in London in 1861. Issued 

as Nos. 24-25 of Biblioteca 

"Already celebrated for his travels to the 'holy cities' of the Old World, Burton 

made a pilgrimage in 1860 to Great Salt Lake City, taking the overland stage 

from St. Joseph, and after a few weeks among the Mormons, going on to San 

Francisco via the Comstock." - Carl Wheat. 

I am able to locate four institutional holdings. Rare. Flake/Draper 1029b.   

$500 

 



 

Arrington High Spot 

 

 

 

10- Arrington, Leonard. Great Basin Kingdom: An Economic History of the Latter-day Saints. 

Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 1958. First Edition. 534pp. Octavo [24 cm] 1/2 brown cloth 

over light gray striped boards with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Gentle 

wear to the extremities of price clipped jacket. Internally nice. 

Nicer than usually seen copy of this major work of scholarship (and by most accounts Arrington's most 

important work) by the celebrated and influential historian of the west and Mormon country, who's 

legacy can't be understated.   

$100 



 

Only WPA State Encyclopedia 

  

 

 

11- Fisher, Vardis [WPA]. The Idaho Encyclopedia. Caldwell, ID: The Caxton Printers, 1938. First Edition. 

452pp. Quarto [26 cm] Green cloth with gilt stamped titles on the front board and backstrip. Very 

good/Near fine. Thumbnail sized chipped at the head of the jacket's front panel. 

A lovely copy of this uncommon work. 

According to Mangione ('The Dream and the Deal') the "idea for the encyclopedia had developed from 

Alsberg's suggestion, in 1936, that the Idaho staff prepare a state atlas. Fisher preceded to enlarge on it. 

He organized a task force of four hundred Idahoans to gather data, and within ten months produced an 

encyclopedia of 350,000 words, with sixty maps. Fisher considered it a far more difficult and valuable 

work than the [Idaho] state guide, especially as it was based on a variety primary sources not utilized in 

the guide." (pg. 208). Scharf/Schoyer 170. Powell 283. Dykes 70.   

$350 



 

Celebrated Polygamy Memoir 

 

12- Tanner, Annie Clark. A Mormon Mother: An Autobiography. 

Salt Lake City: University of Utah, 1969. Second Printing. 294pp. 

Octavo [22 cm] Publisher's brown grained buckram with the title 

gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Fine. 

A very nice copy of the second printing (the first was privately 

distributed, and is nearly unobtainable), of this celebrated 

Mormon memoir, that offers a positive insider's view of plural 

marriage and territorial Utah. Warmly inscribed by the author's 

son (and the main driver and benefactor for this publication), O.C. 

Tanner and his wife Grace: "To Darley and Alice / with ever and 

ever / affectionate regards / Grace and Obert [O.C.]" 

"A Mormon Mother, which Annie Clark Tanner wrote in long hand 

in 1941 in her 77th year, seems especially valuable to me as an 

honest, perceptive account of the human problems of living 

polygamy during the peaceful 1870s period as well as the more 

tumultuous era of the underground and Manifesto. She tells her 

story with remarkable detail drawn from her own memory, her 

diary, letters to and from her children and husband, and 

newspaper accounts. As her son Obert C. Tanner says in the 

foreword to the second printing in 1969, she 'tells it like it was.' " - 

Charlotte Cannon Johnston, review in 'Dialogue' Summer, 1971   

$75 

 

 

 



 

Announcement of Plural Marriage in the British Isles 

 

13- [LDS British Mission]. Report 

of the London Pastoral 

Conference, of the Church of 

Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 

Held in the Freemason's Hall, 

Great Queen Street, Long Acre, 

on Saturday and Sunday, 

December 25th and 26th, 1852. 

Also, a Brief Half-yearly Report of 

the London Conference, Held in 

the Eastern Lecture Hall, 

Whitechapel, Saturday, Dec. 5th, 

1852. London: Printed by J. B. 

Franklin, [1853]. 12,[4]pp. Octavo 

[20.5 cm] Very good. Evidence of 

being previously bound with other 

material (faint glue residue and 

stab holes to left edge). 

This short work represents the first 

time that the Mormon faithful in 

Great Britain would learn of 

sanctioned plural marriage. 

According to Crawley: "Although 

'plurality of wives' is explicitly 

mentioned only twice in the 

report, it is clear this topic was the 

major issue at these meetings. 

Jacob Gates, the pastor over the 

four conferences, noted in his 

journal that during the Sunday 

afternoon session, he spoke in 

preparation for the reading of the revelation of July 12, 1843 (D&C 132), after which James Marsden 

read the revelation to the congregation, Job Smith claimed this was the first public announcement of the 

practice in Great Britain. The report of Gates's discourse in the pamphlet, however, avoids any explicit 

mention of Plural Marriage. Flake/Draper 1940. Crawley 772. I am able to locate four institutional 

copies. Rare.  

$375 



Marquardt’s First Work 

 

 

 

14- Marquardt, H. Michael. The Strange Marriages of Sarah Ann Whitney to Joseph Smith the Mormon 

Prophet, Joseph C. Kingsbury and Heber C. Kimball. Salt Lake City: Modern Microfilm Company, 1973. 

First Edition. 23pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Printed light blue stapled wrappers. Near fine. 

First published work by the noted Mormon historian. 

"From the foregoing marriages of Sarah Ann Whitney, her secret marriage to Joseph Smith the Mormon 

Prophet, being commanded to marry him at the age of seventeen by a special revelation, the 1842 letter 

written by Joseph Smith to her parents and herself to come to visit him, her living with Joseph C. 

Kingsbury and her relationship with Heber C. Kimball it must be said: What a strange marriage system!" - 

from the Summary. 

$35 



Every Proper Name in the Book of Mormon 

 

 

 

15- Knisley, Alvin. Dictionary of All Proper Names in the Book of Mormon. Independence, MO: Ensign 

Publishing House, 1909. First Edition. 118pp. Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Green pebbled cloth with the title 

gilt stamped on the front board. Gentle rubbing to the corners. Better than very good. 

"This work is a dictionary - not a concordance. It embraces every proper name in the Book of Mormon, 

and also important words not capitalized." - from the preface. Excellent reference work in nice condition. 

Flake/Draper 4661.   

$125 

 

 



Rare RLDS Australian Imprint 

 

 

 

16- Griffiths, Gomer T. The Interpreter. Rozelle, Sydney, AUS: The Standard Publishing House, 1915. First 

Edition. 152pp. Octavo [21 cm] Light blue cloth with the title stamped in black on the front board. Very 

good. 

Rare RLDS Australian imprint, that offers the Doctrines of the RLDS Church. Illustrated with charts and a 

frontispiece. Flake/Draper 3729   

$75 

 



Missionaries on the Reservation 

 

 

 

17- Buchanan, Golden R. Teaching Aids for Lamanite 

Missionaries. [Salt Lake City]: Deseret News Press, 1950. 36pp. 

Duodecimo [19 cm] Light blue printed wrappers. Better than 

very good. 

Guide for Mormon missionaries serving in predominately 

Native American areas. Uncommon. 

Prepared under the direction of the Indian Relations 

Committee and published under the direction of the Radio, 

Publicity, and Mission Literature Committee. 

"We have received many requests from missionaries asking for 

suggestions of how and what to teach the Indians in their 

homes, as well as in hall and cottage meetings. We suggest the 

following outline, which is not intended to be complete nor 

final. The missionary's presentation should be varied and 

changed to meet the conditions of the Indian people among 

whom he labors." - from the introduction.   

$75 



Complete Run of Influential Mormon Literary Journal 

 

 

 

18- Edited by Thomas D. Schwartz. The Carpenter: Reflections of Mormon Life. [Madison, WI]: 1969-

1971. Volume 1 - Number 1: Spring, 1969. 66pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Brown printed wrappers. Fine. 

Volume 1 - Number 2: Summer, 1969. 79pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Tan printed wrappers. Fine. 

Volume 1 - Number 3: Spring, 1970. 68pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Purple and gray printed wrappers. Fine. 

Volume 1 - Number 4: Spring, 1971. 76pp. Octavo [21.5] Light blue printed wrappers. Fine. 

Complete run of this Mormon literary journal. Contains work by Richard Cracroft, Stephen L. Tanner, 

Lowell Bennion, Edward L. Kimball, Susan Johnson Beck, Samuel W. Taylor, Mary L. Bradford, Caroline 

Eyring Miner and Thomas E. Lyon. 

"The Carpenter: Reflection of Mormon Life is an independent quarterly serving literary interests of the 

Mormon community. The members of the Editorial Staff are active Mormons who are interested in 

promoting artistic and literary achievement within the context of their religious faith. The opinions 

expressed in this quarterly are those of the individual authors. They do not necessarily coincide with 

those of the editors nor the Mormon Church."   

$75 



Prelude to Sunstone 

 

 

 

19- Edited by Kathryn B. Jenkins. The New Messenger & Advocate. Provo, UT: Published by Kevin G. 

Barnhurst, 1977. Only two issues of this periodical were produced. 

Preliminary Issue: [June], 1977. [30] pp. Quarto [27 cm] Yellow stapled wrappers. Near fine. 

Volume 1 - Number 1: September, 1977. [26] pp. Quarto [27 cm] Yellow stapled wrappers. Near fine. 

Complete run. This influential short-lived periodical was printed by the Guild of Mormon Writers as a 

means of disseminating their fiction, non-fiction, and poetical writings. The preliminary issue was 

released in June 1977. Discussions soon began of joining The New Messenger and Advocate with 

Sunstone Magazine. The merger became official with the release of the November/December 1977 issue 

of Sunstone Magazine. Issues include Mormon themed news, literature, art and reviews.  

Articles by Dr. Anne G. Osborn, Kevin G. Barnhurst, Kathryn B. Jenkins, Dan Marriott, Mary L. Bradford, 

Douglas D. Alder and others.   

$45 


